THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWN OF BLIND RIVER BY-LAW #24-34

BEING A BY-LAW OF THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWN OF BLIND RIVER TO ADOPT THE MINUTES OF THE REGULAR COUNCIL MEETING HELD MAY 21, 2024, AUTHORIZING THE TAKING OF ANY ACTION AUTHORIZED THEREIN AND THEREBY.

WHEREAS The Municipal Act 2001, c. 25, s. 5 (3) as Amended, requires a municipal council to exercise its powers by by-law, unless the municipality is specifically authorized to do otherwise;

AND WHEREAS in many cases, action which is taken or authorized to be taken by a Council or a Committee of Council does not lend itself to an individual by-law;

NOW THEREFORE THE COUNCIL OF THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWN OF BLIND RIVER ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. THAT the Minutes of the Regular Council Meeting held May 21, 2024, are hereby adopted.
- THAT the taking of any action authorized in or by the Minutes mentioned in Section 1 hereof and the exercise of any powers including natural person powers, by the Council or Committees by the said Minutes be and the same are hereby ratified, authorized and confirmed.
- 3. THAT where no individual by-law has been or is passed with respect to the taking of any action authorized in or by the Minutes mentioned in Section 1 hereof or with respect to the exercise of any powers by the Council or Committees in the above mentioned Minutes, then this bylaw shall be deemed for all purposes to be the by-law required for approving and authorizing the taking of any action authorized therein or thereby or required for the exercise of any power therein by the Council or Committees.
- 4. THAT the Mayor and proper officers of the Corporation of the Town of Blind River are hereby authorized and directed to do all things necessary to give effect to the recommendations, motions, resolutions, reports, action and other decisions of the Council or Committees as evidenced by the above mentioned Minutes in Section 1 and the Mayor and CAO/Clerk are hereby authorized and directed to execute all necessary documents in

By-Law #24-34

the name of the Corporation of the Town of Blind River and to affix the seal of the Corporation thereto.

Passed in open Council this 21 day of May 2024.

MAYOR - SALLY HAGMAN

CLERK - KATHRYN SCOTT